NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health & Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2021-83:

- (1) On page 1, line 7, after "OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT;" insert
 "CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE ABATEMENT BOARD;";
- (2) On page 2, line 19, <u>strike</u> "Section 2." and <u>insert</u> a tab space followed by "Section 2. Creating a new Chapter 672 (Public Nuisance Abatement Board), Ordinance Code.";
- (3) On page 4, line 2, after "owner" strike "in" and insert
 "is";
- (4) On page 4, line 16, after "qualifications" <u>insert</u> "and term lengths";
- (5) On page 4, line 18, after "Sheriff" <u>insert</u> ", no term length";
- (6) On page 4, line 20, after "Fire Chief" <u>insert</u> ", no term length";
- (7) On page 4, line 23, after "Neighborhoods Department" insert
 ", no term length";
- (8) On page 4, line 25, after "Mayor" <u>insert</u> ", three-year term length, may serve two successive full terms";
- (9) On page 4, line 31, after "Mayor" <u>insert</u> ", three-year term length, may serve two successive full terms";
- (10) On page 5, line 3, after "Mayor" insert ", three-year term length, may serve two successive full terms";
- (11) On page 5, line 6, after "community" <u>insert</u> ", two-year term length, may serve two successive full terms";
- (12) On page 6, line 29, after "occasion" insert "within a six month period";
- (13) On page 7, line 3, strike "By" and insert "On one occasion

within a six month period by";

- (14) On page 7, line 5, after "occasion" insert "within a six month period";
- (15) On page 8, line 10, strike "four" and insert "five";
- (16) On page 13, line 3, strike "provide" and insert "provided";
- (17) On page 15, lines 4-7, <u>strike</u> "If the Board suspends a fine, costs, or both, interest shall begin to accrue on the date that the Board may terminate the suspension and re-impose the fines or costs, or both, in whole or in part."
- (18) On page 16, line 7¹/₂, <u>insert</u> "Sec. 672.11. Deposit of fines, fees, costs and interest awards. Any monies received pursuant to this chapter shall be deposited into the City's General Fund."
- (19) On **page 1**, **line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Jason R. Teal Office of General Counsel Legislation Prepared By: Jason R. Teal GC-#1419696-v1-2021-83 NCSPHS.docx